TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515424

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deerpath Fund Services, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Deerpath Capital II, LP		03/21/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J & D Brush Co., LLC	
Street Address:	5 Adams Avenue	
City:	Hauppauge	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11788	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

900490732

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78730175	LUXOR PRO
Serial Number:	78759059	LURE
Serial Number:	77321155	TS-2
Serial Number:	85569392	WET BRUSH
Serial Number:	85696923	INTELLIFLEX
Serial Number:	86095955	THE WET SPRAY
Serial Number:	85897445	WET FACE
Serial Number:	85953255	THE LOVE BRUSH
Serial Number:	85945758	CARBONITE
Serial Number:	85897444	BIG BALLS
Serial Number:	85865505	WET
Serial Number:	85806101	THE SHINE BRUSH BY "WET" BRUSH
Serial Number:	85806096	THE "MAN" BRUSH
Registration Number:	4384066	THE "WET" PED
Serial Number:	85865557	THE WET CLIP BY THE WET BRUSH
Serial Number:	85945762	THE CONDITION BRUSH
Serial Number:	85806105	SOFTIPS

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006597 FRAME: 0793

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86151643	WET BRUSH
Serial Number:	85865512	WET DRY
Serial Number:	86186220	TIP2TOE
Serial Number:	86314852	SELFIE BRUSH
Serial Number:	86509327	EPIC COLLECTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S, Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1856
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951-1856)
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2019

Total Attachments: 9

source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page1.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page3.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page3.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page4.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page5.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page6.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page7.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page8.tif source=JD Brush Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of Security Interest and Reassign#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

March 21, 2019

Reference is hereby made to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2015 (the "Agreement"), executed by J & D Brush Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") whose address is 5 Adams Ave., Hauppauge, NY 11788, in favor of Deerpath Fund Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor-in-interest to Deerpath Capital II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Agent") whose address is 405 Lexington Avenue, 53rd Floor, New York, NY 10174, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2015 at Reel 5646, Frame 0131, pursuant to which the Company assigned and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to certain patents, trademarks and trademark applications, including those patents, trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Patents and Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Agreement) have been paid in full and Agent wishes to terminate the Agreement, release said security interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and retransfer and reassign to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Agreement, releases said security interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and retransfers and reassigns to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

7281363v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents, Trademarks, and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company
as Agent, successor-in-interest to Deerpath
Capital II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

Name: Anish Bahl

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:

DEERPATH CAPITAL II, LP a Delaware limited partnership

By: Deerpath Capital II General Partner, LLC, its general partner

Name: Anish Bahl

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Exhibit A

<u>To</u>

RELEASE of SECURITY INTEREST and REASSIGNMENT of PATENTS, TRADEMARKS and TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Patents:

Country	Status, Filing Date, App. Serial No.	Pat/Reg No., Issue/Reg Date	Title
USA	Issued Filed: 1/23/2008 Serial #: 29/294,679	Issued Filed: 1/23/2008 Serial #: 29/294,679	Title: Product Packaging (TS-2 packaging)
USA	Pending Filed: 5/1/2013 Serial #: 29/453,686		Title: Paddle Brush (Aquavent Paddle Brush)
USA	Pending Filed: 7/24/2014 Serial #: 29/497,451		Title: PHONE CASE HAIR BRUSH (Selfie Brush)
China	Pending Filed: 10/8/2014 Serial #: 201430377026.9		Title: PHONE CASE HAIR BRUSH (Selfie Brush)
USA	Pending Filed: 10/20/2014 Serial #: 29/506,792		Title: HAIR BRUSH (Pro Curve)
China	Pending Filed: 6/5/2015 Serial #: 201530181108.0		Title: HAIR BRUSH (Pro Curve)
USA	Pending Filed: 5/20/2015 Serial #: 29/527,552		Title: Foldable Pop Up Brush
China	New Filed: None Serial #: None		Title: Foldable Pop Up Brush
USA	Pending Filed: 5/20/2015		Title: SPRAY BRUSH

Exhibit A

	Serial #:	
USA	29/527,562 Pending Filed: 8/5/2015 Serial #: 29/535,351	Title: Brush (Deluxe Wet Brush)
USA	Pending Filed: 8/5/2015 Serial #: 29/535,353	Title: Brush (Loop Brush)
USA	Pending Filed: 10/4/2013 Serial #: 61/886,758	Title: Phone Case Hair Brush (Selfie Brush)
USA	Pending Filed: 7/18/2014 Serial #: 14/334,963	Title: PHONE CASE HAIR BRUSH (Selfie Brush)
China	Pending Filed: 10/8/2014 Serial #: 201410525596.7	Title: PHONE CASE HAIR BRUSH (Selfie Brush)
European Union	Pending Filed: 9/15/2014 Serial #: EP11466018.0	Title: PHONE CASE HAIR BRUSH (Selfie Brush)
PCT	Pending Filed: 8/22/2014 Serial #: PCT/US14/52393	Title: PHONE CASE HAIR BRUSH (Selfie Brush)

Trademarks:

Country	Status, Filing Date, App. Serial No.	Pat/Reg No., Issue/Reg Date	Title
USA	Registered Filed: 10/10/2005 Serial #: 78/730,175	Registered: 12/9/2008 Reg. #: 3,543,671	Title: LUXOR PRO
USA	Registered Filed: 11/22/2005 Serial #: 78/759,059	Registered: 3/18/2008 Reg. #: 3,399,693	Title: LURE
USA	Registered Filed: 11/5/2007 Serial #: 77/321,155	Registered: 7/1/2008 Reg. #: 3,457,729	Title: TS-2
European Union	Registered Filed: 4/29/2008 Serial #: 006899769	Registered: 1/19/2009 Reg. #: 006899769	Title: TS-2
USA	Registered Filed: 3/14/2012 Serial #: 85/569,392	Registered: 5/7/2013 Reg. #: 4,330,506	Title: THE WET BRUSH
Australia	Registered Filed: 10/10/2013 Serial #: 1,585,228	Registered: 10/10/2013 Reg. #: 1,585,228	Title: THE WET BRUSH
Brazil	Pending Filed: 6/13/2012 Serial #: 904894487		Title: THE WET BRUSH
Canada	Registered Filed: 7/17/2012 Serial #: 1,586,568	Registered: 2/25/2014 Reg. #: TMA872,133	Title: THE WET BRUSH
European Union	Registered Filed: 8/15/2012 Serial #: 011120474	Registered: 4/29/2013 Reg. #: 011120474	Title: THE WET BRUSH
Israel	Pending Filed: 12/22/2013 Serial #: 261,525		Title: THE WET BRUSH

Japan	Registered Filed: 8/7/2012 Serial #: 2012-064046	Registered: 10/19/2012 Reg. #: 5,529,741	Title: THE WET BRUSH
Mexico	Registered Filed: 10/18/2013 Serial #: 1423778	Registered: 1/22/2014 Reg. #: 1428918	Title: THE WET BRUSH
Turkey	Registered Filed: 4/25/2014 Serial #: 2014/34223	Registered: 1/27/2015 Reg. #: 201434223	Title: THE WET BRUSH
USA	Registered Filed: 8/7/2012 Serial #: 85/696,923	Registered: 5/7/2013 Reg. #: 4,331,129	Title: INTELLIFLEX
Australia	Registered Filed: 10/10/2013 Serial #: 1,585,232	Registered: 10/10/2013 Reg. #: 1,585,232	Title: INTELLIFLEX
Canada	Registered Filed: 12/18/2012 Serial #: 1,607,268	Registered: 5/6/2015 Reg. #: TMA902,947	Title: INTELLIFLEX
European Union	Registered Filed: 3/4/2013 Serial #: 011623733	Registered: 7/2/2013 Reg. #: 011623733	Title: INTELLIFLEX
Mexico	Registered Filed: 11/27/2014 Serial #: 1553469	Registered: 4/24/2015 Reg. #: 1,532,623	Title: INTELLIFLEX
USA	Registered Filed: 10/18/2013 Serial #: 86/095,955	Registered: 8/26/2014 Reg. #: 4,594,669	Title: THE WET SPRAY
USA	Registered Filed: 4/8/2013 Serial #: 85/897,445	Registered: 12/31/2013 Reg. #: 4,458,123	Title: WET FACE
USA	Registered Filed: 6/7/2013 Serial #: 85/953,255	Registered: 12/31/2013 Reg. #: 4,459,211	Title: THE LOVE BRUSH
USA	Registered Filed: 5/29/2013 Serial #: 85/945,758	Registered: 11/26/2013 Reg. #: 4,440,298	Title: CARBONITE

USA	Registered Filed: 4/8/2013 Serial #: 85/897,444	Registered: 11/26/2013 Reg. #: 4,439,649	Title: BIG BALLS
USA	Registered Filed: 3/4/2013 Serial #: 85/865,505	Registered: 11/5/2013 Reg. #: 4,430,065	Title: WET
USA	Registered Filed: 12/18/2012 Serial #: 85/806,101	Registered: 8/27/2013 Reg. #: 4,391,317	Title: THE SHINE BRUSH BY "WET" BRUSH
Canada	Registered Filed: 12/19/2012 Serial #: 1,607,274	Registered: 1/9/2014 Reg. #: TMA868,672	Title: THE SHINE BRUSH BY "WET" BRUSH
European Union	Registered Filed: 9/13/2013 Serial #: 12136784	Registered: 1/15/2014 Reg. #: 12136784	Title: THE SHINE BRUSH BY "WET" BRUSH
USA	Registered Filed: 12/18/2012 Serial #: 85/806,096	Registered: 3/4/2014 Reg. #: 4,492,700	Title: THE "MAN" BRUSH
USA	Registered Filed: 3/4/2013 Serial #: 85/806,096	Registered: 8/13/2013 Reg. #: 4,384,066	Title: THE WET PED
USA	Registered Filed: 3/4/2013 Serial #: 85/865,557	Registered: 10/15/2013 Reg. #: 4,418,140	Title: THE WET CLIP BY THE WET BRUSH
USA	Registered Filed: 5/29/2013 Serial #: 85/945,762	Registered: 5/13/2014 Reg. #: 4,528,274	Title: THE CONDITION BRUSH
USA	Registered Filed: 12/18/2012 Serial #: 85/806,105	Registered: 3/4/2014 Reg. #: 4,492,701	Title: SOFTIPS
China	Registered Filed: 9/24/2013 Serial #: 13279861	Registered: 3/7/2015 Reg. #: 13,279,861	Title: THE WET BRUSH WITH INTELLIFLEX

South	Pending		Title: THE WET
Africa	Filed: 9/20/2013 Serial #: 2013/26568		BRUSH WITH INTELLIFLEX
Taiwan	Pending Filed: 9/25/2013 Serial #: 102053176		Title: THE WET BRUSH WITH INTELLIFLEX
USA	Registered Filed: 12/23/2013 Serial #: 86/151,643	Registered: 6/24/2014 Reg. #: 4,556,057	Title: THE WET BRUSH Logo
USA	Registered Filed: 3/4/2013 Serial #: 85/865,512	Registered: 12/31/2013 Reg. #: 4,460,215	Title: WET DRY
USA	Registered Filed: 2/6/2014 Serial #: 86/186,220	Registered: 9/9/2014 Reg. #: 4,601,012	Title: TIP2TOE
USA	Registered Filed: 6/19/2014 Serial #: 86/314,852	Registered: 3/3/2015 Reg. #: 4,695,005	Title: SELFIE BRUSH
European Union	Registered Filed: 6/23/2014 Serial #: 013019922	Registered: 11/13/2014 Reg. #: 013019922	Title: SELFIE BRUSH
China	Pending Filed: 7/18/2015 Serial #: 14,820,605		Title: SELFIE BRUSH & Design (Chinese characters)
China	Pending Filed: 12/1/2014 Serial #: 15,826,733		Title: Shi Mo Shu 施棄 流
USA	Pending Filed: 1/21/2015 Serial #: 86/509,327		Title: EPIC COLLECTION

China	Pending	Title: WET BRUSH
	Filed: April 2015	Logo
	Serial #: None	(Vet)